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Name of Organization/ 

Project 
 

 
Contact Person 

 
Function 

 
Email- Address 

 
Telephone 

Number 

 
Laura Linzey Day Care 

Centre 
The Bottom 

 

 
Ms. Tessa Alexander  

 
Director 

 
lauralinzeydc@yahoo.com 

 
416- 3518 

 
Baby Clinic/ Public Health 

 
 
 

Saba Cares 
 
 

 
Tedisha Gordon  
 
Jenneke Van Bussel 
 
Ms. Lisette Riley  
 

 
Public Health Nurse 
 
Public Health Nurse  
 
Nurse 

 
tedisha.gordon@sabagov.nl 
 
jennekevanbussel@sabagov.nl 
 
lisette.riley@sabacares.com 

 
416- 0497 ext. 
315  
 
 
416- 3288 

 
Sacred Heart School 

St. Johns 

 
Ms. Promes Hortence 
 
 
Mrs. Ann Marie-Blaise  
 

 
Principal 
 
 
Care Coordinator/ 
Internal Guidance 
Officer 
 

 
Office.sacredheartschool@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

 
416- 3281 
 
 
416- 3281 

 
Saba Comprehensive School 

St. John’s 
 

 
Mr. Anthon Hermans 
 
Ms. Constance Clement 
 
Ms. Carol Skinner  
 

 
Director 
 
Assistant Director 
 
Care Coordinator  

 
administration@learningsaba.com 
 
cclement@learningsaba.com 
 
carolirvine2006@hotmail.com 

 
416- 3270 
 
416- 3270 
 
416- 3270/172-
5536030 

 
Voogdijraad/ 

Court of Guardianship 
 

 
Ms.Yamila Bulos  
  

 
Researcher/ 
Investigator 
 

 
yamila.bulos@rijksdiesntCN.com 

 
416- 3283 
3182814 

mailto:yamila.bulos@rijksdiesntCN.com


Zorg en Jeugd Caribisch 
Nederland  

 
 
 
 

Child Focus Foundation 
 

Monique Wilson 
 
 
Trisha Gumbs 
 
 
Ms. Sapphire Ramkissoon 

Youth Professional 
 
 
Youth Professional  
 
 
Program Manager 

monique.wilson@jeugdzorgcn.com 
 
 
trisha.gumbs@jeugdzorgcn.com 
 
 
childfocussaba@gmail.com 

416-3719/ 
07900479 
 
416 -3719/ 
07900480 
 
416- 2318 
416- 2418 (Fax) 

 
Saba Boys & Girls Sports 

 
Society (Afternoon Schoo)l  

 

 
Ms. Ludwina Charles 
 

 
Director 

 
Saba.afterschoolcare@gmail.com 

 
416- 3379 
 
 

 
Social Affairs & Labor  

 
Mr. Martijn Schuuring  
 
 
Ms. Lucianna Vicento 
 

 
Head of Department 
 
 
Worker 

 
SZW.Saba@rijksdienstCN.com 
 
 
SZW.Saba@rijksdienstCN.com 
 

 
416-3804 
 
 
416- 3804 

 
Public Health  

 

 
Ms.Jane O’Flynn 

 
Head of Department 

 
Jane.flynn@sabagov.nl  

 
416- 5250 
 ext 315 or 314  

 
Mental Health Caribbean 

(MHC)  
 

 
Kim Richardson  

 
Therapist  

 
kim.richardson@mentalhealthcaribbea
n.com 

 
+599 796-1031 

 
Expertise Center Education 

Care (EC2) 
 

 
Ms. Annelies Buurmeijer 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Director/ 
Educationalist/Special 
Ed Teacher 
 
 

 
ec2saba@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

 
416- 7070/ 3809 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

mailto:SZW.Saba@rijksdienstCN.com
mailto:SZW.Saba@rijksdienstCN.com


 
 

Body, Mind and Soul 
-ASGS Foundation 

 
Ms. Nina Kleven Pedersen 
 
 

 
Program Coordinator 
 
 

 
infobmssaba@gmail.com 
 
 

 
416- 3700 
 
 

  
Probation Office  

 

 
Ms. Johanna Caper 
 
 

 
Probation Officer  
 

  
j.caper@reclassering-cn.com  
 
 

 
416-3976 
 
 

 
Police 

 

 
Mr. Wingrove Baker 
 
Ms. Victoria Melaan  

 
Inspector   
 
Community Officer 
 

 
wingrove.Baker@politiecn.com 
 
maria.melaan@politiecn.com 

 
599-781-0461 
 
416- 3737 

 
Saba Reach Foundation 

 
           

 
Ms. Lonneke Shut 
 
 

 
Director  
 
 

 
sabareach.care@gmail.com 
 

 
416- 3706/3785 
 
 
 
 
 

        Benevolent Foundation    416-3288 
 

Department of Public 
Hygiene  

 

 
Ms. Cassandra Wilson 

 
Worker 

 
cassandra.wilson@sabagov.nl 

 
416- 2228/ 6045 

 
Own Your Own Home 
Foundation – Housing 

Cooperation of Saba 
 
 
 

 
Mr. Eviton Heyligar 
 
 

 
Director 

 
eviton.heyligar@sabagov.nl  

 
416- 4163204 

 
 

The Public Entity of Saba 

 
 
Mr. Jonathan Johnson 

 
 
Lt. Governor of Saba 

 
 
gezagsaba@gmail.com 

 
 
416- 3240/3215 

mailto:j.caper@reclassering-cn.com


(Executive Council Members) 
 

 
 
 
Ms. Amelia Nicholson 
 
 
Mr. Tim Muller 
 
Ms. Raquel Granger 
 
 
Mr. Rolando Wilson  
 
Ms. Amorelle Granger 
 
 
Mr. Bruce Zagers 

 
 
 
Assistant Governor 
 
 
Island Secretary 
 
Acting Island Secretary 
 
 
Commissioner 
 
Commissioner’s 
Secretary 
 
Commissioner 
 
 
 

governor@sabagov.nl 
 
 
 
 
 
tim.muller@sabagov.nl 
 
raquel.granger@sabagov.nl 
 
 
rolando.wilson@sabagov.nl 
 
amorelle.granger@sabagov.nl 
 
 
brucezagers@gmail.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
416- 3311/ 6380 
 
416- 3883 
 
 
416- 3365/ 2944 
 
416- 3365 
 
 
416- 7575/ 3429 
 
 

 
Island Council of Saba 

 

 
Carl Buncamper  
 
Eviton Heyliger  
 
Vito Charles   
 
Esmeralda Johnson 
 
 
Akilah Levenstone 
 

 
Member 
 
Member 
 
Member 
 
Member 
 
 
Secretary  

 
carlbuncamper@yahoo.com 
 
eviton.heyligar@sabagov.nl 
 
vito.charles@sabagov.nl 
 
esmeralda.johnson@sabagov.nl 
 
 
 
akilah.levenstone@sabagov.nl 

 
416- 7777 
 
416- 1006 
 
416- 6865 
 
416-6010 
 
 
416- 3883 

 
 

Assistant Project Support  
 

 
 
Ms. Charvella Wilson  

 
 
Assistant 

 
 
charvella.wilson@sabagov.nl  

 
416- 0497 ext 
313 
 



Government Information 
Services  

Saskia Matthew and 
Lincoln Charles  

Protocol officers  Saskia.matthew@sabagov.nl, 
Lincoln.charles@sabagov.nl  

416-3311 ext. 
252 

 
Saba Health Care 

Foundation 
 

 
Dr. Judith Meijer 
 
 
Dr. Willemijn V Leeuwen 
 
 
Ms. Lisette Riley  
 
Mrs. Karen George 
 
Hanneke Magee 
 

 
Director 
 
 
Doctor 
 
 
Head Nurse 
 
Finance Administration 
 
HR Officer 

 
judith.meijer@sabahealthcare.org 
 
 
willemijn.leeuwen@sabagov.nl 
 
 
lisette.riley@sabahealthcare.org 
 
karen.george@sabahealthcare.org 
 
hanneke.magee@sabahealthcare.org 
 

 
416 3288 
416 3239 (fax) 
 
416 3288 
416 3239 (fax) 
 

 
Preventative Youth Care 

 
Ms. Rayann Ramdin  
 

 
Behavior Coach  

 
rayann.ramdin@sabagov.nl  

 
416-0497 ext 
313 

 
Social Worker   

 
Ms. Lucrecia Paulina  
 
Mr. Gideon Wilson 

 
Social Worker 
 
 Social Worker 

 
lucrecia.paulina@sabagov.nl 
 
Gideon.wilson@sabagov.nl  

 
416 6197 
 
416-0497 ext 
317 
 

Public Health and Sports  Lauren Risley  
 
Joelyn Robinson  

Project leader 
 
Sports Coordinator           

Lauren.risley@sabagov.nl  
 
Joelyn.robinson@sabagov.nl 

416-3311 ext 
316 
 
 
 

     
 

Domestic Violence 
Coordinator  

 

 
Mildred. Rijhiner 

 
Coordinator DV.CA 

 
Mildred.rijhiner@sabagov.nl  
 

 
416-7266 ext 
312 

Policy Advisor 
education/Project leader 

BES(t) 4 kids  

Rosa Johnson   Rosalyn.johnson@sabagov.nl  416-0497 ext 
313 

mailto:Saskia.matthew@sabagov.nl
mailto:Lincoln.charles@sabagov.nl
mailto:Lauren.risley@sabagov.nl
mailto:Rosalyn.johnson@sabagov.nl


Public Health Promoter  Allan Carolina  Junior Health promotor  allan.carolina@sabagov.nl  416-3311 ext 
314 

 
Victim Support 

 
 

Saba Initiative  
 

 
Janelie Barnes 
 
 
Ms. Sushita Peeters  

 
Volunteer  
 
 
Worker  

 
 

 
 
suchitap581@gmail.com 

 
4161228 
 
 
416 9295  

 
Community Development  

Social Worker 
 

Domestic Violence 
Coordinator  

 
Policy Advisor 

education/Project leader 
BES(t) 4 kids   

 
  
Ms. Lucrecia Paulina 
Mr. Gideon Wilson 
Mildred. Rijhiner 
 
 
Rosa Johnson 

 
 
Social Worker  
Social Worker 
Coordinator DV.CA 
 
 

 

 
  
lucrecia.paulina@sabagov.nl 
Gideon.wilson@sabagov.nl 
Mildred.rijhiner@sabagov.nl 
 
 
Rosalyn.johnson@sabagov.nl 

 
Zorg en Jeugd  

 

 
Monique Wilson 
 
Trisha Gumbs 
 
 

 
Youth Professional  
 
Youth Professional 

 
monique.Wilson@jeugdzorgcn.com 
 
Trisha.gumbs@jeugdzorgcn.com 

 
 
416-0790/0480 
 

    

Edited by  
  Community Development 

 

 

 

  

mailto:allan.carolina@sabagov.nl
mailto:suchitap581@gmail.com
mailto:lucrecia.paulina@sabagov.nl
mailto:Gideon.wilson@sabagov.nl

